

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

(SL No.52)

Court No. - 78

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2356 of 1983

Appellant :- Kehar Singh And Another

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- H.N. Sharma,S.N. Jaiswal

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Anish Kumar Gupta,J.

1. List revised. None appears on behalf of the appellant to press the instant application. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
2. As per the report dated 08.12.2021, received from CJM- Bulandshahr, the notice of listing of the appeal was sent to the sole appellant, Kehar Singh, who had refused to accept the notice. Subsequent thereto, he appeared before the CJM and he was directed to make arrangement with regard to appearance before this Court. Despite that, no one is appearing on behalf of appellant no.2.
3. In view thereof, issue **non-bailable warrants** against the appellant herein, to be executed through the CJM concerned. However, since the instant appeal is pending since 1983, and from the order-sheet it is reflected that there is a deliberate avoidance of the hearing of the instant appeal on behalf of the appellant or his counsel, in view thereof, this Court deems it appropriate to appoint an Amicus Curiae in the instant case.
4. In view thereof, **Sri Ramesh Prasad (AOR No. A/R 1051/2012)** is appointed as Amicus Curiae.
5. The Registry is directed to provide a copy of the entire record of the case to the Amicus Curiae.
6. Learned A.G.A. may also obtain a copy of the record from the Registry, if so desired.
7. List this matter for final hearing on **21.08.2025** in **daily cause list**.

Order Date :- 14.8.2025

Shubham Arya

(Anish Kumar Gupta, J.)